

12-105(L)

12-109 (CON), 12-111 (CON), 12-157 (CON), 12-158 (CON), 12-163 (CON),
12-164 (CON), 12-170 (CON), 12-176 (CON), 12-185 (CON), 12-189 (CON),
12-214 (CON), 12-909 (CON), 12-914 (CON), 12-916 (CON), 12-919 (CON),
12-920 (CON), 12-923 (CON), 12-924 (CON), 12-926 (CON), 12-939 (CON),
12-943 (CON), 12-951 (CON), 12-968 (CON), 12-971 (CON), 12-4694 (CON),
12-4829 (CON), 12-4865 (CON)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP MASTER, LTD., BLUE
ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, PABLO ALBERTO
VARELA, LILA INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA
CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA, MARIA ELENA
CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA
LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTA AZUCENA
VAZQUEZ, OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-v.-

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,
Defendant-Appellant,

(Caption Continued on Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**JOINT RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES NML
CAPITAL, LTD. AND OLIFANT FUND, LTD.**

(Appearances on Inside Cover)

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE, EXCHANGE
BONDHOLDER GROUP, FINTECH ADVISORY INC.,
Non-Party Appellants,
EURO BONDHOLDERS, ICE CANYON LLC,
Intervenors.

Robert A. Cohen
Eric C. Kirsch
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10036-6796
(212) 698-3500

Theodore B. Olson
Matthew D. McGill
Jason J. Mendro
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee NML Capital, Ltd.

Leonard F. Lesser
SIMON LESSER, P.C.
420 Lexington Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10170
(212) 599-5455

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
Olifant Fund, Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	5
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
A. The District Court Holds That Argentina Breached The Equal Treatment Provision And Enters Its Injunction	7
B. This Court Affirms The Injunction And Remands For Clarification Of Two Narrow Issues	9
C. The District Court Enters Its Orders On Remand	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Clarified Injunction Should Be Affirmed.....	17
A. Because No Party Contends That The Clarification Of The Ratable Payment Formula Is Erroneous, That Clarification Should Be Affirmed	18
B. The Clarified Injunction Achieves A Fair Result Under The Totality Of The Circumstances	21
1. The Equities Support The Clarified Remedy	22
2. The Clarified Injunction Does Not Harm The Exchange Bondholders	30
3. The Public Interest Supports The Clarified Injunction	36
C. The Clarified Injunction Does Not Violate The FSIA	44
II. The District Court Properly Denied EBG’s Motion To Vacate The Judgment.....	48
A. The Injunction Does Not Violate Exchange Bondholders’ Substantive Due Process Rights	49
B. The Injunction Does Not Violate The Takings Clause.....	51
C. The District Court Did Not Violate EBG’s Procedural Due Process Rights	53
D. EBG’s Rule 19(a) Argument Is Meritless.....	55

**Table of Contents
(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
III. Argentina’s Request For Certification Is Meritless.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beck v. Levering</i> , 947 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1991)	55
<i>Berger v. Iron Workers Reinforced Rodmen Local 201</i> , 843 F.2d 1395 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Brace v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 337 (2006).....	52
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Tr. & Savings Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	52
<i>California Serv. Emps. Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Advance Bldg. Maint.</i> , 06-3078, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83987 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2007)	34
<i>Carlone v. Lion & The Bull Films, Inc.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	56
<i>Charles v. Baesler</i> , 910 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1990).....	50
<i>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004)	45
<i>Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis & Omaha Railway Co. v. Holmberg</i> , 282 U.S. 162 (1930)	51
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Fedders Corp.</i> , 63 A.D.2d 567 (N.Y. App. Div. 1978).....	34
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Crouse-Hinds Co. v. InterNorth, Inc.</i> , 634 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1980)	57

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

<i>DeWeerth v. Baldinger</i> , 38 F.3d 1266 (2d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Doe v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 709 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Dunlop v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 672 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1982)	48
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 695 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2012)	46
<i>Federman v. Artzt</i> , 339 F. App'x 31 (2d Cir. 2009)	49
<i>Ferrofluidics Corp. v. Advanced Vacuum Components, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 1463 (1st Cir. 1992)	57
<i>Fin. One Pub. Co. v. Lehman Bros. Special Fin., Inc.</i> , 414 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Fleet Nat'l Bank v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	57
<i>Hermes Int'l v. Lederer de Paris Fifth Ave.</i> , 219 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2000)	36, 48
<i>Huntleigh USA Corp. v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 642 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 525 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	53
<i>Leasco Corp. v. Taussig</i> , 473 F.2d 777 (2d Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Local 342 v. Huntington</i> , 31 F.3d 1191 (2d Cir. 1994)	50
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	50

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

<i>Manning v. Energy Conversion Devices</i> , 13 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1994)	56
<i>MasterCard Int’l Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006)	56, 57
<i>Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 164 U.S. 403 (1896)	51
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund</i> , 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009)	53
<i>Nat’l Dev. Co. v. Triad Holding Corp.</i> , 930 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1991)	54
<i>Nemer Jeep-Eagle, Inc. v. Jeep-Eagle Sales Corp.</i> , 992 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1993)	34, 35
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	46
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 502 (1923)	52
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Madison Cnty.</i> , 665 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011)	54
<i>Orix Fin. Serv. v. Phipps</i> , 2009 WL 2486012 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2009)	54
<i>Perfect Fit Indus., Inc. v. Acme Quilting Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 800 (2d Cir. 1981)	58
<i>Provident Tradesman Bank & Tr. Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968)	53
<i>Reynolds v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n</i> , 505 U.S. 1301 (1992)	32

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Environmental Protection,
130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010) 48, 50

Thompson v. Consolidated Gas Utilities. Corp.,
300 U.S. 55 (1937)51

Triad Energy Corp. v. McNell,
110 F.R.D. 382 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....54

United States v. Buck,
281 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 2002)53

United States v. Jacobson,
15 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994)5

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,
130 S. Ct. 1367 (2010)54

Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992)17

Weltover, Inc. v. Republic of Argentina,
941 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991),
aff’d, 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....43

Yudell Tr. I et al. v. API Westchester Assocs.,
227 A.D.2d 471 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996).....34

Zdanok v. Glidden Co.,
327 F.2d 944 (2d Cir. 1964)31

Statutes & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 160945

Fed. R. App. P. 286

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 55, 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 passim

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 656

Other Authorities

18B Charles A. Wright, et al.,
Fed. Practice & Proc. Juris. § 4478.5 (2d ed.).....24

60 James Wm. Moore, et al.,
Moore’s Federal Practice § 60.63 (3d ed. 2007)49

Adam Williams & Ye Xie, *Belize Rejecting Argentine Default Model Spurs Bond Rally*, Bloomberg (Jan. 14, 2013),
<http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2013-01-14/belize-rejecting-argentine-default-model-spurs-region-best-rally.html>.....40

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487, *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604 (1976)47

Harry Tether, *Courts Are Right To Hold Argentina to Equal Debt Treatment*, DealBook (Jan. 18, 2013),
<http://dealbook.nytimes.com/2013/01/18/courts-are-right-to-hold-argentina-to-equal-debt-treatment>38

Hung Q. Tran, *The Role of Markets in Sovereign Debt Crisis Detection, Prevention and Resolution*, Remarks at Bank of International Settlements Seminar: *Sovereign Risk: A World Without Risk-Free Assets?* (Jan. 8, 2013)38

James K. Glassman, *As Argentina Balks Over Debts, Bond Markets Hold Their Breath*, Wall St. J. (Dec. 28, 2012).....43

Jeromin Zettlemeyer, et al., *The Greek Debt Exchange: An Autopsy* (Sept. 11, 2012),
http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=214493239

Moody’s, *US Court Ruling On Argentina’s Debt Could Have Limited Implication For Sovereign Restructurings* (Dec. 9, 2012),
http://www.moody.com/research/Moodys-US-court-ruling-on-Argentinas-debt-may-have-limited--PR_26152538

Robin Wigglesworth & Jude Webber, *An unforgiven debt*, Financial Times (Nov. 28, 2012).....38

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

Tracey Alloway, Joseph Cotterill & Nicole Bullock, *BNY Mellon joins
Argentina spat*, Financial Times (Dec. 4, 2012)43
